

Present : Dr. Moumita Bhattacharya
Additional District & Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Contai.

Mat Suit 22/2018

Order No.64 dated 14.06.2022

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of PW-2.

Both the petitioner and the respondent file respective hajiras and are present before the court with their Ld. Counsels. Both parties submitted that the petitioner and the respondent have filed separate revisional applications before the Hon'ble High Court against the order dated 11.03.2022 passed by this court and in both the application the Hon'ble High Court had been pleased to certain directions. The copies of the order of the Hon'ble Court have been filed by both the parties.

I have perused through the copies of the order of the Hon'ble Court and also the petitions filed by both parties in that regard. The Hon'ble High Court had in C.O.111 of 2022 preferred by the petitioner passed an order on 28.04.2022 whereby the petitioner had been directed to pay Rs.1,500/- per month as litigation cost to the opposite party/respondent till the decision of the said revisional application. In C.O. 1071 of 2022 filed by the respondent, the Hon'ble High Court had passed an order on 12.05.2022 directing a stay of the proceedings pending before this court till the end of July 2022 or until further order whichever is earlier.

In terms of the direction of the Hon'ble High Court passed in C.O. 111 of 2022 the petitioner had paid Rs.1,500/- each for the month of May and June and had prayed for time to make further payment. The respondent had submitted a receipt before the court acknowledging the payment of Rs.3,000/- for two months. Let it be kept with the record.

In terms of the direction of the Hon'ble High Court passed in C.O.1071 of 2022, let the proceedings of this suit be stayed till further order received from the Hon'ble Court.

To **16.08.2022** for awaiting further order from the Hon'ble Court and for payment.

Dic. & Corr. by me.

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Contai

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Contai.

BEFORE THE DAILY LOK ADALAT HELD AT CONTAI
DISTRICT: PURBA MEDINIPUR

Organized by Sub-Divisional Legal Services Committee, Contai

Claimant(s) : Angur Manna and 6 others.

Opposite Party- Choramandalam MS General Insurance Company Limited.

M.A.C. Case No.- 168 of 2021

Present-

Name of the Judicial Officer- Dr. Moumita Bhattacharya, Contai

Name of the Advocate- Sourav Panda

Date: 13.06.2022

The record is placed before the Daily Lok Adalat in respect of correction of name of one of the claimants 'Tanusri Shit'. It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the claimants that the name of the claimant 'Tanusri Shit' has been misspelt in the claim petition to be 'Tanushri Shit'. It is therefore important that the spelling of the name is to be corrected for the purpose of getting the compensation cheque in such name as per the award of the National Lok Adalat dated 14.05.2022, where the compensation was settled at an amount of Rs.4,50,000/- and this claimant Tanushri Shit is supposed to receive the cheque amount of Rs.15,000/-. This claimant is a minor and she is represented by her father Tapan Shit.

We have perused the petition filed on behalf of the claimant, the affidavit submitted in that regard and the copies of the documents attached to it. It reveals that the name of claimant has been mentioned in her Aadhar Card signed by her father on her behalf identified by the Ld. Advocate and also in her bank account as Tanusri Shit. Therefore the award passed to the tune of Rs.4,50,000/- to be distributed among the claimants in specific amounts mentioned in the said award, may be applicable to this

claimant Tanusri Shit a minor represented by her father, as ‘TANUSRI SHIT’.

The cheque of compensation may be issued by the opposite party accordingly in this name of ‘TANUSRI SHIT’ .

Judge
Lok Adalat Member

Judge
Lok Adalat Member

Signature of the Claimant(s)
Date-

Signature of the O.P./Insurance Company
Date-

Signature of the Ld. Advocate
Date-

Signature of the Ld. Advocate
Date-