

Mat Suit 22/2018
(CNR No.000068-2018)

Order no.08 dated 09.04.2024

Both the sides are present before this Ld. Court through their Advocates.

Today is fixed for payment and for filing information regarding the present status of the solemn Order passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of both the sides.

The Ld. Advocate for the respondent of this case was unable to produce any copy of searching slip and/or status report in respect of the said proceedings if any, pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

It has also been submitted by the Ld. Advocate that payments as per the solemn order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta is being made but not in full by the husband.

In this respect the Ld Advocate of the other side/husband submits that payments in respect of Rs.3,000/- in relation to a separate proceeding and payment of Rs.1,500/- as per the direction of Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta is being made regularly and his client is making all efforts to absolve the duties.

Be that as it may.

In the context of the situation it is apparently clear before this Court that in the absence of any specific information regarding the status of the proceedings pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, this Court is unable to proceed in the moot Matrimonial Suit 22 of 2018.

Since previously there was a 'Stay Order' the Ld. Advocate for the respondent is requested to bring searching slip, certified copy and/or Advocate's letter, stating that the following :

- i) Whether the interim Stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta still existing or not;
- ii) The copy of the last solemn Order of the Hon'ble High Court that have been passed be provided to this court positively, by the date fixed.

The Ld. Advocate for the husband is requested to continue making monthly payments accordingly to the petitioner.

To **10.06.2024** for compliance and further orders.

Dic. & Corr. by me.

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Contai.

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Contai.